

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Norfolk Division**

FOUNTAIN ENTERPRISES, LLC d/b/a
ANYTIME FITNESS – WEST POINT,
VITA GRATA LLC d/b/a ANYTIME
FITNESS SPOKANE VALLEY, KZONE
SPORTS, FITNESS, AND WELLNESS LLC
d/b/a ANYTIME FITNESS – SCHUYLKILL
HAVEN, B FIT B YOU LLC d/b/a
ANYTIME FITNESS –DANVILLE, EWT
ENTERPRISES INC. d/b/a ANYTIME
FITNESS – IRWIN, GMT FITNESS
ENTERPRISES LLC d/b/a ANYTIME
FITNESS – GLENSHAW, and
NORTHWEST WELLNESS & FITNESS
LLC d/b/a ANYTIME FITNESS
REDMOND,
individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MARKEL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 2:21-00027-AWA-LRL

**MARKEL INSURANCE COMPANY’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT WITH PREJUDICE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction.....	1
Background.....	2
A. The Policy	2
1. The Policy coverages at issue all require direct physical loss of or damage to property.	2
2. Multiple exclusions apply to Plaintiffs’ claims.	3
B. The Complaint’s allegations establish the exclusions’ applicability and fail to plausibly plead direct physical loss.	4
Argument	5
I. Exclusions Bar Coverage for Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	6
A. The Virus Exclusion precludes all of Plaintiffs’ claims.	6
1. The Virus Exclusion bars Fountain’s claims under Mississippi law.	10
2. The Virus Exclusion bars KZone’s, B Fit’s, EWT and GMT’s claims under Pennsylvania law.	10
3. The Virus Exclusion bars Vita’s and Northwest’s claims under Washington law.	12
4. The decisions of this Court also support dismissal.....	13
B. Plaintiffs’ claims are also foreclosed by other exclusions.....	15
II. Plaintiffs Fail to Plausibly Allege Direct Physical Loss of or Damage to Property.	17
A. Fountain fails to plausibly allege direct physical loss of or damage to property under Mississippi law.....	19
B. KZone, B Fit, EWT and GMT fail to plausibly allege direct physical loss of or damage to property under Pennsylvania law.....	20

C.	Vita and Northwest fail to plausibly allege direct physical loss of or damage to property under Washington law.....	22
III.	Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim under the Civil Authority Provision.	26
A.	None of the orders were issued “as a result of” physical loss or damage to property.	26
B.	The alleged orders did not prohibit access to Plaintiffs’ insured premises.....	28
IV.	Plaintiffs’ Claims for Insurance Bad Faith Fail as a Matter of Law.	29
	Conclusion	29
	Certificate of Service	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

Cases

1 S.A.N.T., Inc. v. Berkshire Hathaway, Inc.,
 No. 20-CV-862, 2021 WL 147139 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 15, 2021), *appeal filed*, No.
 21-1109 (3d Cir. Jan. 21, 2021)20, 21, 28

10E, LLC v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Conn.,
 No. 20-CV-04418, 2020 WL 6749361 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 13, 2020), *appeal filed*,
 No. 20-56206 (9th Cir. Nov. 17, 2021).....6

*15 Oz Fresh & Healthy Food LLC v. Underwriters at Lloyd’s London Known as
 Syndicates AML 2001, WBC 5886, MMX 2010, & SKB 1897*,
 No. 20-23407-CIV, 2021 WL 896216 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 22, 2021), *appeal filed*,
 No. 21-10949 (11th Cir. Mar. 24, 2021).....14

AFM Mattress Co., LLC v. Motorists Com. Mut. Ins. Co.,
 No. 20-CV-3556, 2020 WL 6940984 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 24, 2020)7

Aggie Invs., L.L.C. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.,
 No. 21-CV-0013, 2021 WL 1550479 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 20, 2021).....18

Ainsworth v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.,
 322 P.3d 6 (Wash. Ct. App. 2014).....12

Al Johnson’s Swedish Rest. & Butik, Inc. v. Soc’y Ins. Mut. Co.,
 No. 20-CV-52 (Wis. Cir. Ct. Dec. 4, 2020)19

B Street Grill & Bar LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
 No. CV-20-01326, 2021 WL 857361 (D. Ariz. Mar. 8, 2021).....18

Ba Lax LLC v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.,
 No. 20-CV-06344, 2021 WL 144248 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 12, 2021), *appeal filed*,
 No. 21-55109 (9th Cir. Feb. 10, 2021)13, 25

Baker v. Or. Mut. Ins. Co.,
 No. 20-cv-05467, 2021 WL 24841 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 4, 2021)27

Ballas Nails & Spa, LLC v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.,
 No. 20-CV-1155, 2021 WL 37984 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 5, 2021)7, 15, 25

Barroso, Inc. v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.,
 No. 1:20-CV-632 (E.D. Va. Nov. 10, 2020).....13, 15

Bass v. Butler,
116 F. App'x 376 (3d Cir. 2004)1

Bel Air Auto Auction, Inc. v. Great N. Ins. Co.,
No. 20-2892, 2021 WL 1400891 (D. Md. Apr. 14, 2021).....18

Berkseth-Rojas v. Aspen Am. Ins. Co.,
No. 20-CV-0948, 2021 WL 101479 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 12, 2021)22

Bluegrass Oral Health Ctr., PLLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
No. 20-CV-00120, 2021 WL 1069038 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 18, 2021)18

Bluegrass, LLC v. State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co.,
No. 20-CV-00414, 2021 WL 42050 (S.D. W.Va. Jan. 5, 2021).....14, 18

Bldv. Carroll Entm't Grp., Inc. v Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.,
Civ. No. 20-1171, 2020 WL 7338081 (D.N.J. Dec. 14, 2020), *appeal filed*,
No. 21-1061 (3d Cir. Jan. 12, 2021)19

Borton & Sons, Inc. v. Travelers Ins. Co.,
99 Wash. App. 1010, 2000 WL 60028 (Jan. 25, 2000)23

Boxed Foods Co., LLC v. Cal. Capital Ins. Co.,
No. 20-CV-04571, 2020 WL 6271021 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 26, 2020)6, 13

Bradley Hotel Corp. v. Aspen Specialty Ins. Co.,
No. 20-CV-4249, 2020 WL 7889047 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 22, 2020), *appeal filed*,
No. 21-1173 (7th Cir. Jan. 28, 2021)18, 27

Brian Handel D.M.D., P.C. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
Civ. No. 20-3198, 2020 WL 6545893 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 6, 2020)8, 20, 21

Broussard v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
523 F.3d 618 (5th Cir. 2008)29

Burrage v. United States,
571 U.S. 204 (2014).....10

Café La Trova LLC v. Aspen Specialty Ins. Co.,
No. 20-22055, 2021 WL 602585 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 16, 2021)28

Cafe Plaza de Mesilla Inc. v. Cont'l Cas. Co.,
No. 2:20-CV-354, 2021 WL 601880 (D.N.M. Feb. 16, 2021)18

Carrot Love, LLC v. Aspen Specialty Ins. Co.,
No. 20-23586-Civ, 2021 WL 124416 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 13, 2021).....19

Chattanooga Prof'l Baseball LLC v. Nat'l Cas. Co.,
 No. CV-20-01312, 2020 WL 6699480 (D. Ariz. Nov. 13, 2020), *appeal filed*,
 No. 20-17422 (9th Cir. Dec. 16, 2020)6, 9

Clear Hearing Sols., LLC v. Cont'l Cas. Co.,
 2021 WL 131283 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2021)28

Colby Rest. Grp., Inc. v. Utica Nat'l Ins. Grp.,
 Civ. No. 20-5927, 2021 WL 1137994 (D.N.J. Mar. 12, 2021).....7, 12

Crescent Plaza Hotel Owner L.P. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.,
 No. 20 C 3463, 2021 WL 633356 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 18, 2021).....22

Cresswell v. Pa. Nat'l Cas. Ins. Co.,
 820 A.2d 172 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2003)29

Cytopath Biopsy Lab., Inc. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.,
 774 N.Y.S.2d 710 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004)17

Del. Valley Plumbing Supply, Inc. v. Merchs. Mut. Ins. Co.,
 No. 20-CV-08257, 2021 WL 567994 (D.N.J. Feb. 16, 2021)8

Dental Experts, LLC v. Mass. Bay Ins. Co.,
 No. 20 C 5887, 2021 WL 1722781 (N.D. Ill. May 1, 2021)9

Dickie Brennan & Co. v. Lexington Ins. Co.,
 636 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2011)27

Diesel Barbershop, LLC v. State Farm Lloyds,
 No. 20-CV-461, 2020 WL 4724305 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2020).....8, 9

Dime Fitness, LLC dba: Anytime Fitness v. Markel Ins. Co.,
 2020 WL 6691467 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Nov. 10, 2020), *appeal filed*, No. 2D20-3662
 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. Dec. 22, 2020)8

Duck v. First Assur. Life of Am.,
 929 F. Supp. 236 (S.D. Miss. 1996).....10

Elegant Massage, LLC v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 No. 2:20-CV-265, 2020 WL 7249624 (E.D. Va. Dec. 9, 2020)14

Equity Planning Corp. v. Westfield Ins. Co.,
 No. 20-CV-01204, 2021 WL 766802 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 26, 2021), *appeal filed*,
 No. 21-3229 (6th Cir. Mar. 10, 2021).....7, 15, 28

Eye Care Ctr. of N.J., PA v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.,
 Civ. No. 20-05743, 2021 WL 457890 (D.N.J. Feb. 8, 2021)14

Franklin EWC, Inc. v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp.,
 No. 20-CV-04434, 2020 WL 5642483 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2020)8, 9

Fujii v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
 857 P.2d 1051 (Wash Ct. App. 1993).....22, 23

Gerleman Mgmt., Inc. v. Atl. States Ins. Co.,
 No. 20-CV-183, 2020 WL 8093577 (S.D. Iowa Dec. 11, 2020), *appeal filed*,
 No. 21-1082 (8th Cir. Jan. 12, 2021)7

Goodwill Indus. of Cent. Okla. v. Phila. Indem. Ins. Co.,
 No. CV-20-511, 2020 WL 8004271 (W.D. Okla. Nov. 9, 2020), *appeal filed*,
 No. 21-6045 (10th Cir. Apr. 13, 2021)7, 18

Graham v. Pub. Emps. Mut. Ins. Co.,
 656 P.2d 1077 (Wash. 1983).....12

Henry’s La. Grill, Inc. v. Allied Ins. Co. of Am.,
 No. 20-CV-2939, 2020 WL 5938755 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 6, 2020), *appeal filed*,
 No. 20-14156 (11th Cir. Nov. 4, 2020).....18

Herr v. Forghani,
 161 Wash. App. 1037, 2011 WL 1833829 (2011).....23

Hill & Stout PLLC v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co.,
 No. 20-2-07925, 2020 WL 6784271 (Wash. Super. Ct. King Cty. Nov. 13,
 2020)24, 25, 26

Hillcrest Optical, Inc. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.,
 No. 20-CV-275, 2020 WL 6163142 (S.D. Ala. Oct. 21, 2020).....18

Ira Stier, DDS, P.C. v. Merchs. Ins. Grp.,
 127 A.D.3d 922 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015)16

Isaac’s Deli, Inc. v. State Auto Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.,
 No. 20-CV-06165, 2021 WL 1945713 (E.D. Pa. May 14, 2021).....11, 16, 21

Island Hotel Props., Inc. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.,
 2021 WL 117898 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 11, 2021)27

J.B.’s Variety Inc. v. Axis Ins. Co.,
 No. CV 20-4571, 2021 WL 1174917 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 29, 2021).....11, 21

J. O. Emmerich & Assocs., Inc. v. State Auto Ins. Cos.,
 No. 06-CV-00722, 2007 WL 9775576 (S.D. Miss. Nov. 19, 2007).....19, 20

James Colgan v. Sentinel Ins. Co.,
 No. 20-CV-04780, 2021 WL 472964 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 26, 2021), *appeal filed*,
 No. 21-15332 (9th Cir. Feb. 25, 2021)13, 24

James E. Torina Fine Homes, Inc. v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co.,
74 P.3d 648 (Wash. Ct. App. 2003).....29

Jernigan v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
No. C 04-5327, 2006 WL 463521 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2006)17

Kahn v. Pa. Nat’l Mut. Cas. Ins. Co.,
No. 1:20-CV-781, 2021 WL 422607 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 8, 2021).....5

Karen Trinh, DDS, Inc. v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.,
Case No. 20-CV-04265, 2020 WL 7696080 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 28, 2020), *appeal filed*, No. 21-15147 (9th Cir. Jan. 25, 2021).....13

Karmel Davis & Assocs., Attorneys-at-Law, LLC v. The Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.,
No. 20-CV-02181, 2021 WL 420372 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 26, 2021).....28

Kessler Dental Assocs., P.C. v. Dentists Ins. Co.,
No. 20-03376, 2020 WL 7181057 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 7, 2020).....21

Kevin Barry Fine Art Assocs. v. Sentinel Ins. Co.,
No. 20-CV-04783, 2021 WL 141180 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 13, 2021).....19, 24

L&L Logistics & Warehousing Inc. v. Evanston Ins. Co.,
No. 3:20-CV-324, 2021 WL 1396280 (E.D. Va. Apr. 13, 2021)15

Levy Ad Grp., Inc. v. Chubb Corp.,
No. 20-CV-00763, 2021 WL 777210 (D. Nev. Feb. 16, 2021), *appeal filed*,
No. 21-15413 (9th Cir. Mar. 9, 2021).....18

LJ New Haven LLC v. AmGUARD Ins. Co.,
No. 20-CV-00751, 2020 WL 7495622 (D. Conn. Dec. 21, 2020).....14

Mangia Restaurant Corp. v. Utica First Ins. Co.,
No. 713847/2020 (Queens Cty. Sup. Ct. Mar. 31, 2021)29

Manuel v. Wells Fargo Bank Nat’l Ass’n,
123 F. Supp. 3d 810 (E.D. Va. 2015)1

Mashallah, Inc. v. W. Bend Mut. Ins. Co.,
No. 20 C 5472, 2021 WL 679227 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 22, 2021), *appeal filed*, No. 21-1507 (7th Cir. Mar. 23, 2021).....13

Mayssami Diamond, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co.,
No. 20-CV-01230, 2021 WL 1226447 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 20, 2021)6

McGavock Street Hospitality Partners, LLC v. Admiral Indem. Co.,
No. 20-CV-694, 2020 WL 7641184 (M.D. Tenn. Dec. 23, 2020)18

Mena Catering, Inc. v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.,
 No. 20-CV-23661, 2021 WL 86777 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 11, 2021)7

MHG Hotels, LLC v. Emasco Ins. Co.,
 No. 20-CV-01620 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 8, 2021).....18, 24

Michael Cetta, Inc. v. Admiral Indem. Co.,
 No. 20-CIV-4612, 2020 WL 7321405 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2020).....18, 24

Moody v. Hartford Fin. Grp., Inc.,
 No. CV 20-2856, 2021 WL 135897 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2021)9, 20

Morrison v. Mountain Laurel Assurance Co.,
 748 A.2d 689 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2000).....29

Mortar & Pestle Corp. v. Atain Specialty Ins. Co.,
 No. 20-CV-03461, 2020 WL 7495180 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2020).....15

Mosley v. Pac. Specialty Ins. Co.,
 263 Cal. Rptr. 3d 28 (Ct. App. 2020), *review filed* (July 1, 2020)10

Mudpie, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.,
 No. 20-CV-03213, 2020 WL 5525171 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2020), *appeal filed*,
 No. 20-16858 (9th Cir. Sept. 24, 2020)15, 20

N.H. Indem. Co., Inc. v. Budget Rent-A-Car Sys., Inc.,
 64 P.3d 1239 (2003).....25

Natty Greene’s Brewing Co., LLC v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co.,
 No. 20-CV-437, 2020 WL 7024882 (M.D.N.C. Nov. 30, 2020).....7

Newchops Rest. Comcast LLC, 2020 WL 7395153 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 17, 2020)11, 16, 21

Newman Myers Kreines Gross Harris, P.C. v. Great N. Ins. Co.,
 17 F. Supp. 3d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....24

Noxubee Cty. Sch. Dist. v. United Nat’l Ins. Co.,
 883 So. 2d 1159 (Miss. 2004).....5

O’Brien Sales & Mktg., Inc. v. Transp. Ins. Co.,
 No. 20-CV-02951, 2021 WL 105772 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 12, 2021).....18

Pane Rustica, Inc. v. Greenwich Ins. Co.,
 No. 20-CV-1783, 2021 WL 1087219 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 22, 2021)7

Paradigm Care & Enrichment Ctr., LLC v. W. Bend Mut. Ins. Co.,
 No. 20-CV, 2021 WL 1169565 (E.D. Wis. Mar. 26, 2021)22

Paul Glat MD, P.C. v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
 No. CV 20-5271, 2021 WL 1210000 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2021).....11

Perry Street Brewing Co., LLC v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co.,
 No. 20-2-02212-32, 2020 WL 7258116 (Wash. Super. Ct. Spokane Cty. Nov. 23, 2020)24, 25, 26

Precious Treasures, LLC v. Markel Ins. Co.,
 No. CAM-L-2690-20 (N.J. Super. Ct. L. Div. Nov. 13, 2020), *appeal filed*,
 No. A-000962-20 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Mar. 8, 2020)8

Promotional Headwear Int’l v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
 No. 20-CV-2211, 2020 WL 7078735 (D. Kan. Dec. 3, 2020).....27

Protege Rest. Partners LLC v. Sentinel Ins. Co., Ltd.,
 No. 20-CV-03674, 2021 WL 428653 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 2021)14, 25

Pure Fitness LLC v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.,
 No. 20-CV-775-RDP, 2021 WL 512242 (N.D. Ala. Feb. 11, 2021).....8

Q Clothier New Orleans LLC v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.,
 Civ. No. 20-1470, 2021 WL 1600247 (E.D. La. Apr. 23, 2021).....18

Quadrant Corp. v. Am. States Ins. Co.,
 110 P.3d 733 (Wash. 2005).....12

Quakerbridge Early Learning LLC v. Selective Ins. Co. of N.E.,
 No. CV-20-7798, 2021 WL 1214758 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2021), *appeal filed*, No. 21-1719 (3d Cir. Apr. 20, 2021)7

Raymond H Nahmad DDS PA v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.,
 No. 20-CV-22833, 2020 WL 6392841 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 2, 2020)18

RDS Vending LLC v. Union Ins. Co.,
 No. CV 20-3928, 2021 WL 1923024 (E.D. Pa. May 13, 2021)10

Real Hospitality, LLC v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.,
 No. 20-CV-00087, 2020 WL 6503405 (S.D. Miss. Nov. 4, 2020).....7, 10, 20

Riverside Dental of Rockford, Ltd. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
 No. 20 CV 50284, 2021 WL 346423 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 19, 2021).....29

Riverwalk Seafood Grill Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.,
 No. 20-CV-03768, 2021 WL 81659 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 7, 2021).....8

Rococo Steak, LLC v. Aspen Specialty Ins. Co.,
 No. 8:20-CV-2481, 2021 WL 268478 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 27, 2021), *appeal filed*,
 No. 21-10672 (11th Cir. Feb. 26, 2021)28

Santo’s Italian Cafe LLC v. Acuity Ins. Co.,
 No. 20-CV-01192, 2020 WL 7490095 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 21, 2020)18

SAS Int’l, Ltd. v. Gen. Star Indem. Co.,
 No. 20-11864, 2021 WL 664043 (D. Mass. Feb. 19, 2021), *appeal filed*, No.
 21-1219 (1st Cir. Mar. 24, 2021)18

Seifert v. IMT Ins. Co.,
 No. 20-1102, 2020 WL 6120002, at *3 (D. Minn. Oct. 16, 2020)18

Selane Prod., Inc. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.,
 No. 20-CV-07834, 2020 WL 7253378 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 24, 2020).....18

Shantzer v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.,
 No. CV 20-2093, 2021 WL 1209845 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2021), *appeal filed*,
 No. 21-1716 (3d Cir. Apr. 20, 2021)11

Skilletts, LLC v. Colony Ins. Co.,
 No. 3:20-CV-678, 2021 WL 926211 (E.D. Va. Mar. 10, 2021), *appeal filed*,
 No. 21-1268 (4th Cir. Mar. 11, 2021).....5, 15

SSN Hotel Mgmt., LLC v. Harford Mut. Ins. Co.,
 No. CV 20-6228, 2021 WL 1339993 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 8, 2021), *appeal filed*,
 No. 12-1921 (3rd Cir. May 10, 2021).....11

St. Julian Wine Co. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
 No. 20-CV-374, 2021 WL 1049875 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 19, 2021).....18

Summit Hospitality Grp., Ltd. v. Cincinnati Inc. Co.,
 No. 20-CV-254, 2021 WL 831013 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 4, 2021).....19

TAQ Willow Grove, LLC v. Twin City Fire Ins.,
 No. 20-3863, 2021 WL 131555 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2021).....21

The Woolworth LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
 No. 20-CV-01084, 2021 WL 1424356 (N.D. Ala. Apr. 15, 2021).....25, 26

TJBC, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co., Inc.,
 No. 20-cv-815, 2021 WL 243583 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 25, 2021), *appeal filed*, No.
 21-1203 (7th Cir. Feb. 2, 2021)24

Toppers Salon & Health Spa, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.,
 No. 20-CV-03342, 2020 WL 7024287 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 30, 2020)7, 11

Torres Hillsdale Country Cheese, L.L.C. v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.,
 Dkt. No. 308824, 2013 WL 5450284 (Mich. Ct. App. Oct. 1, 2013).....17

Tria WS LLC v. Am. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 No. CV 20-4159, 2021 WL 1193370 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 30, 2021), *appeal filed*,
 No. 21-1741 (3rd Cir. Apr. 16, 2021).....21

Trinity Indus., Inc. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.,
916 F.2d 267 (5th Cir. 1990)23

Turek Enters. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
No. 20-11655, 2020 WL 5258484 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 3, 2020).....8

U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co. v. Wigginton,
964 F.2d 487 (5th Cir. 1992)29

Ultimate Hearing Solutions II, LLC v. Twin City Fire Ins.,
No. 20-2401, 2021 WL 131556 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2021).....21

Uncork & Create LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
No. 20-CV-00401, 2020 WL 6436948 (S.D. W.Va. Nov. 2, 2020)19

Ungarean v. CNA,
No. GD-20-006544 (Pa. Com. Pl. Mar. 22, 2021).....21

Villella v. Pub. Emps. Mut. Ins. Co.,
725 P.2d 957 (Wash. 1986).....12

Visconti Bus Serv., LLC v. Utica Nat’l Ins. Grp.,
2021 WL 609851, at *12 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 12, 2021)27

Wellness Eatery La Jolla LLC v. Hanover Ins. Grp.,
No. 20-CV-1277, 2021 WL 389215 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2021).....18, 28

Whiskey Flats Inc. v. Axis Ins. Co.,
No. CV 20-3451, 2021 WL 534471.....11

Whiskey River on Vintage, Inc. v. Ill. Cas. Co.,
No. 20-CV-185, 2020 WL 7258575 (S.D. Iowa Nov. 30, 2020), *appeal filed*,
No. 20-3707 (8th Cir. Dec. 29, 2020)17, 18

Windber Hosp. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.,
No. 3:20-CV-80, 2021 WL 1061849 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 18, 2021)21

Wolstein v. Yorkshire Ins. Co.,
985 P.2d 400 (Wash. Ct. App. 1999).....23

Wright v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
555 F. App’x 575 (6th Cir. 2014)16

Zhaoyun Xia v. ProBuilders Specialty Ins. Co. RRG,
400 P.3d 1234 (Wash. 2017).....12

Zwillo V. Corp. v. Lexington Ins. Co.,
No. 20-00339-CV, 2020 WL 7137110 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 2, 2020), *appeal filed*,
No. 21-1015 (8th Cir. Jan. 5, 2021)18

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1

Couch on Insurance (3d ed. 2007).....19

New Shorter Oxford English Dictionary (1993).....10

Leslie Scism, *Companies Hit by Covid-19 Want Insurance Payouts. Insurers Say No.*, Wall St. J. (June 30, 2020)27
